
  
 PH: 209.723.3153 

  FAX: 209.723.0322 
www.mcagov.org 

369 W. 18th Street 
Merced, CA. 95340 

 

P a r t n e r i n g  f o r  R e g i o n a l  S o l u t i o n s  

 
May 16, 2014 
 
Ms. Rachel Falsetti 
Caltrans Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82 
Office of Federal Transportation Management Program 
P.O. Box 924874 
Sacramento, CA  92474-0001 
 
Attn: Lima Huy 
 
Subject:   Submittal of Merced County Association of Governments Formal Amendment 22 

to the 2013 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) 
 
Dear Mr. Falsetti, 
  
Enclosed for your review and approval is the Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG) 
Formal Amendment 22 (Type No. 2- Funding Change; Type No. 3- Exempt Projects) to the 2013 
Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP). The 2013 FTIP is the programming document 
that identifies four years (FY 12/13, FY 13/14, FY 14/15, and FY 15/16) of federal, state and local 
funding sources for projects in Merced County.   
 
The 2013 FTIP Formal Amendment 22 programs the following changes: 
 
 (205-0000-0241): HBP: Arroya Ave Bridge Over West Delta Canal 0.9 Mi. N/O SR-152: 

Replace one-lane bridge with a standard 2-lane bridge.  
 
o Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, and CON. R/W and CON programming will be carried over and 

addressed in the 2015 FTIP; 
 

o The project is located in a rural (non-urbanized) area on a road that is not part of the regionally modeled 
network. Also, the project does not include added lanes on the approaches to the bridge. Per FHWA 
guidance, Table 2 of 40 CFR §93.126, this project is EXEMPT from conformity requirements. 

 
 (205-0000-0243): Grouped Projects for Emergency Repair- SHOPP Emergency Response 

Program: Per 2012 SHOPP Amend. 12H-452, add $1.2 million Major Damage Restoration project 
in FFY 2013/14. The project will upgrade landscape irrigation controllers, on Routes 5 and 99, to 
reduce water usage in accordance with California’s drought emergency proclamation.  
 

 (205-0000-0126): Grouped Projects for SHOPP Bridge Rehabilitation & Reconstruction: 
Adjust project (EA 0F740) cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database 
listing. 

 
 (305-0000-0000): Grouped Projects for SHOPP Collision Reduction: Adjust project (EA 0U500) 

cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database listing. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

PROJECT LIST / SUMMARY OF CHANGES 
 
 
 
 



Su
m
m
ar
y 
of
 C
ha

ng
es
 

M
CA

G
 2
01

3 
Fo
rm

al
 A
m
en

dm
en

t 2
2

Ex
is
tin

g
/ 
N
ew

CT
IP
S 
ID

PR
O
JE
CT

 T
IT
LE

D
ES
CR

IP
TI
O
N
 O
F 
CH

AN
G
E 

Ph
as
e

Fu
nd

Ty
pe

PR
IO
R

CT
IP
S 
Am

t.
CU

RR
EN

T
CT

IP
S 
Am

t.
FF
Y

Fu
nd

 S
ou

rc
e

Ca
te
go
ry

N
et

Ch
an

ge
Ph

as
e

To
ta
ls

%
Co

m
m
en

ts

PE
H
BP

0
14

4,
25

0
13

/1
4

H
BP

$1
44

,2
50

$1
44

,2
50

10
0%

R/
W

H
BP

0
10

0,
00

0
16

/1
7

H
BP

$1
00

,0
00

$1
00

,0
00

CO
N

H
BP

0
80

7,
80

0
Be

yo
nd

H
BP

$8
07

,8
00

$8
07

,8
00

N
EW

20
5‐
00

00
‐0
24

3

G
ro
up

ed
 P
ro
je
ct
s 
fo
r 

Em
er
ge
nc
y 
Re

pa
ir‐
 S
H
O
PP

 
Em

er
ge
nc
y 
Re

sp
on

se
 

Pr
og
ra
m

P
er

 2
01

2 
S

H
O

P
P

 A
m

en
d

. 1
2H

-4
52

, i
n 

F
F

Y
 

13
/1

4,
 a

dd
 a

 $
1.

2 
m

il
li

on
 M

aj
or

 D
am

ag
e 

R
es

to
ra

ti
on

 p
ro

je
ct

 in
 M

er
ce

d 
an

d 
S

ta
ni

sl
au

s 
C

ou
nt

ie
s 

on
 R

ou
te

s 
5 

an
d 

99
.

CO
N

SH
O
PP

‐ E
R

0
1,
20

0,
00

0
13

/1
4

SH
O
PP

$1
,2
00

,0
00

$1
,2
00

,0
00

10
0%

U
pg

ra
de

 la
nd

sc
ap

e 
ir

ri
ga

ti
on

 c
on

tr
ol

le
rs

, 
on

 R
ou

te
s 

5 
an

d 
99

, t
o 

re
du

ce
 w

at
er

 
us

ag
e 

in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

it
h 

C
al

if
or

ni
a’

s 
dr

ou
gh

t e
m

er
ge

nc
y 

pr
oc

la
m

at
io

n.

Ex
is
tin

g
20

5‐
00

00
‐0
12

6

G
ro
up

ed
 P
ro
je
ct
s 
fo
r 

SH
O
PP

 B
rid

ge
 

Re
ha

bi
lit
at
io
n 
&
 

Re
co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n

A
dj

us
t p

ro
je

ct
 (E

A
 0

F
74

0)
 c

os
t f

ig
ur

es
 to

 m
at

ch
 

cu
rr

en
t f

ig
ur

es
 in

 2
01

2 
S

H
O

P
P

 C
T

IP
S

 d
at

ab
as

e 
li

st
in

g.
CO

N
SH

O
PP

 B
rid

ge
 

Pr
es
er
va
tio

n
6,
45

8,
00

0
6,
53

1,
00

0
13

/1
4

SH
O
PP

$7
3,
00

0
$7

3,
00

0
0.
8%

P
ro

vi
de

 f
or

 c
on

si
st

en
cy

 w
it

h 
20

12
 

S
H

O
P

P
 b

ac
ku

p 
li

st
in

g.
 C

ha
ng

es
 

hi
gh

li
gh

te
d 

in
 a

tt
ac

he
d 

20
12

 S
H

O
P

P
 

ba
ck

up
 li

st
in

g.

Ex
is
tin

g
30

5‐
00

00
‐0
00

0
G
ro
up

ed
 P
ro
je
ct
s 
fo
r 

SH
O
PP

 C
ol
lis
io
n 

Re
du

ct
io
n

A
dj

us
t p

ro
je

ct
 (E

A
 0

U
50

0
) 

co
st

 f
ig

ur
es

 to
 m

at
ch

 
cu

rr
en

t f
ig

ur
es

 in
 2

01
2 

S
H

O
P

P
 C

T
IP

S
 d

at
ab

as
e 

li
st

in
g.

CO
N

SH
O
PP

 C
ol
lis
io
n 

Re
du

ct
io
n

1,
15

2,
00

0
1,
25

9,
00

0
12

/1
3

SH
O
PP

$1
07

,0
00

$1
07

,0
00

0.
4%

P
ro

vi
de

 f
or

 c
on

si
st

en
cy

 w
it

h 
20

12
 

S
H

O
P

P
 b

ac
ku

p 
li

st
in

g.
 C

ha
ng

es
 

hi
gh

li
gh

te
d 

in
 a

tt
ac

he
d 

20
12

 S
H

O
P

P
 

ba
ck

up
 li

st
in

g.

=
Su
m
 o
f N

et
 In

cr
ea
se
s/
D
ec
re
as
es
 b
y 
Fi
sc
al
 Y
ea
r

12
/1
3

13
/1
4

14
/1
5

15
/1
6

To
ta
ls

$1
,5
24

,2
5 0

H
ig
hw

ay
 B
rid

ge
 P
ro
gr
am

 (H
BP

)
$0

$1
44

,2
50

$0
$0

$1
44

,2
50

SH
O
PP

$1
07

,0
00

$1
,2
73

,0
00

$0
$0

$1
,3
80

,0
00

To
ta
l

$1
07

,0
00

$1
,4
17

,2
50

$0
$0

$1
,5
24

,2
50

Ex
ist
in
g

N
/A

FT
IP
 F
in
an

ci
al
 R
EV

EN
U
E 

Ta
bl
e:

Ad
ju
st
ed

 C
M
AQ

 
Ap

po
rt
io
nm

en
ts

A
dj

us
t e

st
im

at
ed

 C
M

A
Q

 a
pp

or
ti

on
m

en
t i

n F
F

Y
 

20
12

/1
3

 to
 r

ef
le

ct
 m

os
t c

ur
re

nt
 e

st
im

at
e.

RE
VE

N
U
E

CM
AQ

3,
89

2,
00

0
3,
97

7,
00

0
12

/1
3

CM
AQ

$8
5,
00

0
$8

5,
00

0
2%

A
dj

us
t t

he
 F

F
Y

 2
01

2/
13

 C
M

A
Q

 
ap

po
rt

io
nm

en
t f

ig
ur

e 
to

 c
or

re
sp

on
d 

to
 th

e
m

os
t c

ur
re

nt
 a

pp
or

ti
on

m
en

t e
st

im
at

e,
 a

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 o

n 
04

/0
9/

20
15

 b
y 

L
im

a 
H

uy
 o

f 
th

e 
O

ff
ic

e 
of

 F
ed

er
al

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

M
an

ag
em

en
t P

ro
gr

am
.

Su
m
 o
f N

et
 In

cr
ea
se
s b

y 
Fi
sc
al
 Y
ea
r

12
/1
3

13
/1
4

14
/1
5

15
/1
6

To
ta
ls

$8
5,
00
0

CM
AQ

$8
5,
00
0

$0
$0

$0
$8

5,
00
0

To
ta
ls
 ("
RE

VE
N
U
E"
)

$8
5,
00
0

$0
$0

$0
$8

5,
00
0

HB
P:
 A
rr
oy
a 
Av

e 
Br
id
ge

 
Re

pl
ac
em

en
t o

ve
r W

es
t 

D
el
ta
 C
an

al
 0
.9
 M

i n
/o
 S
R 

15
2

20
5‐
00

00
‐0
24

1
N
EW

R
ep

la
ce

 o
ne

-l
an

e 
br

id
ge

 w
it

h 
a 

st
an

da
rd

 2
-l

an
e 

br
id

ge
. T

ol
l C

re
di

ts
 u

se
d 

fo
r 

P
E

, R
/W

, &
 C

O
N

. 
P

E
 is

 p
ro

gr
am

m
ed

 in
 F

F
Y

 1
3/

14
. R

/W
 a

nd
 C

O
N

 
w

il
l b

e 
pr

og
ra

m
m

ed
 in

 th
e 

20
15

 F
T

IP
/F

S
T

IP
.

P
er

 F
H

W
A

 g
ui

da
nc

e,
 r

ep
la

ci
ng

 a
 o

ne
-

la
ne

 b
ri

dg
e 

w
it

h 
a 

2-
la

ne
 b

ri
dg

e,
 w

hi
ch

 is
lo

ca
te

d 
in

 a
 r

ur
al

 a
re

a 
on

 a
 r

oa
d 

th
at

 is
 

no
t p

ar
t o

f 
th

e 
re

gi
on

al
ly

 m
od

el
ed

 
ne

tw
or

k,
 a

nd
 d

oe
s 

no
t i

nc
lu

de
 a

dd
in

g 
la

ne
s 

on
 th

e 
ap

pr
oa

ch
es

, i
s 

E
X

E
M

P
T

 
fr

om
 c

on
fo

rm
it

y 
re

qu
ir

em
en

ts
 (

pe
r 

40
 

C
F

R
 9

3.
12

6 
E

xe
m

pt
 C

at
eg

or
y)

.

RE
VE

N
U
E 
O
N
LY
:

ty
Highlight



 1 

 
Exempt Categories and Grouped Classifications  

 
Table 2 Exempt Projects (§93.126) 

 
Notwithstanding the other requirements of this subpart, highway and transit projects of the types listed in Table 2 of this section 
are exempt from the requirement to determine conformity. Such projects may proceed toward implementation even in the 
absence of a conforming transportation plan and TIP. A particular action of the type listed in Table 2 of this section is not exempt 
if the MPO in consultation with other agencies (see §93.105(c)(1)(iii)), the EPA, and the FHWA (in the case of a highway 
project) or the FTA (in the case of a transit project) concur that it has potentially adverse emissions impacts for any reason. States 
and MPOs must ensure that exempt projects do not interfere with TCM implementation. 

 
TABLE 2—EXEMPT PROJECTS, 40 CFR 93.126-127 
Safety 

1. Railroad/highway crossing. 
2. Projects that correct, improve, or eliminate a hazardous location or feature. 
3. Safer non-Federal-aid system roads. 
4. Shoulder improvements. 
5. Increasing sight distance. 
6. Projects that correct, improve, or eliminate a hazardous location or feature.  
7. Traffic control devices and operating assistance other than signalization projects. 
8. Railroad/highway crossing warning devices. 
9. Guardrails, median barriers, crash cushions. 
10. Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. 
11. Pavement marking. 
12. Emergency relief (23 U.S.C. 125). 
13. Fencing. 
14. Skid treatments. 
15. Safety roadside rest areas. 
16. Adding medians. 
17. Truck climbing lanes outside the urbanized area. 
18. Lighting improvements. 
19. Widening narrow pavements or reconstructing bridges (no additional travel lanes). 
20. Emergency truck pullovers. 

 
Mass Transit 

1. Operating assistance to transit agencies. 
2. Purchase of support vehicles. 
3. Rehabilitation of transit vehicles 1. 
4. Purchase of office, shop, and operating equipment for existing facilities. 
5. Purchase of operating equipment for vehicles (e.g., radios, fareboxes, lifts, etc.). 
6. Construction or renovation of power, signal, and communications systems. 
7. Construction of small passenger shelters and information kiosks. 
8. Reconstruction or renovation of transit buildings and structures (e.g., rail or bus 

buildings, storage and maintenance facilities, stations, terminals, and ancillary structures). 
9. Rehabilitation or reconstruction of track structures, track, and trackbed in existing rights-

of-way. 
10. Purchase of new buses and rail cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor expansions 

of the fleet 1. 
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 2 

11. Construction of new bus or rail storage/maintenance facilities categorically excluded in 
23 CFR part 771. 

Air Quality 
1. Continuation of ride-sharing and van-pooling promotion activities at current levels. 
2. Bicycle and pedestrian facilities. 

Other 
1. Specific activities which do not involve or lead directly to construction, such as: Planning 

and technical studies. Grants for training and research programs. 
2. Planning activities conducted pursuant to titles 23 and 49 U.S.C. Federal-aid systems 

revisions. 
3. Engineering to assess social, economic, and environmental effects of the proposed action 

or alternatives to that action. 
4. Noise attenuation. 
5. Emergency or hardship advance land acquisitions (23 CFR 710.503). 
6. Acquisition of scenic easements. 
7. Plantings, landscaping, etc. 
8. Sign removal. 
9. Directional and informational signs. 
10. Transportation enhancement activities (except rehabilitation and operation of historic 

transportation buildings, structures, or facilities). 
11. Repair of damage caused by natural disasters, civil unrest, or terrorist acts, except 

projects involving substantial functional, locational or capacity changes. 
 
NOTE: In PM10 and PM2.5 nonattainment or maintenance areas, such projects are exempt only 
if they are in compliance with control measures in the applicable implementation plan. 
[62 FR 43801, Aug. 15, 1997, as amended at 69 FR 40081, July 1, 2004; 71 FR 12510, Mar. 10, 
2006; 73 FR 4441, Jan. 24, 2008] 
 
§ 93.128 Traffic signal synchronization projects. 
Traffic signal synchronization projects may be approved, funded, and implemented without 
satisfying the requirements of this subpart. However, all subsequent regional emissions analyses 
required by §§ 93.118 and 93.119 for transportation plans, TIPs, or projects not from a 
conforming plan and TIP must include such regionally significant traffic signal synchronization 
projects.  
 
 
One- to two-lane bridge widenings 
(FHWA Guidance, Email Excerpt, July 26, 2011, “New FHWA, California Division, Guidance 
Concerning Applicability of Conformity Requirements to Projects that Replace a One-Lane Bridge with 
a Two-Lane Bridge” 

• Replace an existing one-lane bridge with a two-lane bridge,        
• Are located in a rural (non-urbanized) area on a road that is not part of the regionally 

modeled network, and       
• Do not include added lanes on the approaches to the bridge. 
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(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

205-0000-0241

CTIPS ID:

STEVE ROUGH 385-7601PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

HBP: Arroya Ave Bridge Over West Delta Canal 0.9 Mi N/O SR-152 (HBP

line-item project. Replace one-lane bridge with a standard 2-lane bridge.

Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.)

Merced CountyIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

HBP-01

(209)

Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: SRough@co.merced.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New ProjectActive  22         144,000        100,000TPHIMMAS04/14/2014

Official Date

        808,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: Highway Bridge Program

• Fund Source 1 of 1

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE     144,000

    100,000

    144,000     100,000

• Local HBRR  -

    808,000

    808,000

    144,000

    100,000

    808,000

  1,052,000

******** Version 1 - 04/10/2014 ********Program HBP line-item project from 04/02/2014 HBP listing. Per FHWA guidance, replacing a one-lane bridge with a 2-lane bridge, in a rural (non-urbanized) area on a road that is not part of the

regionally modeled network, and does not include adding lanes on the approaches, is EXEMPT from conformity requirements (per Table 2 Exempt Category).

Comments:

04/14/2014Product of CTIPS Page  1

NEW
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Route PM Location / Description PPNO EA Prgm. Code FY RW CON PA&ED PS&E RW SUP CON SUP TOTAL 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

140 11.3
Near Gustine, at North Branch Mud Slough Bridge # 39‐009. 
Scour mitigation.

0330 0P800 201.111 14/15 122 1,078 430 380 6 440 2,456 2,456

5 17.5
Near Los Banos, at the Route 5/152 Separation (Bridges Nos. 39‐
0161 R/L). Bridge rehabilitation.

0033 0F740 201.110 13/14 0 3,500 137 428 5 651 4,721 4,721

99
Near City of Merced, from north of V Street to Black Rascal 
Creek Bridge. Required landscape mitigation for PPNO 5423.

5423Y 0K021 201.110 13/14 5 826 104 563 6 306 1,810 1,810

140 40.7

Near Merced at Arboleda Dr.; Also in Atwater on Route 99 at 
Applegate Road off‐ramp; In Stanislaus County in Riverbank on 
Route 108 at Eighth St. Add flashing beacons & advance warning 
signs.

3029 0X300 201.010 15/16 58 483 65 201 2 52 861 861

152 R0.0 / R2.4
Near Pacheco State Park, from east of Fifield Road in Santa 
Clara County to west of Vista Point in Merced County. Construct 
median barrier.

3012 0W140 201.010 15/16 3 5,434 553 804 4 684 7,482 7,482

165 29.8 / 30.3
Near Hilmar, at Westside Boulevard. Correct roadway curve and 
widen shoulders.

0262 0Q290 201.010 14/15 369 3,212 689 1,119 347 784 6,520 6,520

165 35.6 / 36.1 Near Hilmar, at Fowler Ave. Install left turn channelization. 3006 0U290 201.015 14/15 167 1,096 308 611 135 339 2,656 2,656

5 8.9 / 9.7
Near Los Banos, from Ortigalita Creek to Arburua Road 
Overcrossing. Construct median barrier.

0347 0U500 201.010 12/13 0 654 0 370 3 232 1,259 1,259

59 12.8 / 13.5
In Merced, at Mission Ave / Dickenson Ferry Road. Left‐turn 
channelization.

3005 0U520 201.010 15/16 818 1,500 699 727 598 369 4,711 4,711

VAR
In Merced County, on Routes 59, 99, 140, and 152 at various 
locations. Construct pedestrian ramps and sidewalks.

0265 0T810 201.361 15/16 15 280 0 508 377 252 1,432 1,432

5 21.7 / 23.7
Near Santa Nella, from Route 33 to Santa Nella Weigh‐in‐
Motion (WIM) truck scales.  Relocate waterline.

3307 0X950 201.321 12/13 10 290 7 20 2 30 359 359

165 26.7 / 30.0
Near Stevinsen, from Route 140 to 0.1 mile south of Westside 
Boulevard.  Rehabilitate pavement.

5917A 38151 201.120 13/14 4,087 5,027 818 1,753 1,475 825 13,985 13,985

2013 FTIP ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION 19 

Outer Yr

99 15.1 / 16.0
In Merced, from O Street to north of Junction Route 140/59. 
Roadside safety improvement.

3021 0X630 201.235 15/16 0 2,120 202 460 20 407 3,209 3,209

13/14 0 0 121 589 0 0 710 710

17/18 0 2,271 0 0 0 827 3,098 3,098

13/14 0 0 819 873 0 0 1,692 1,692

17/18 23 2,940 0 0 280 704 3,947 3,947

Outer Yr

13/14 0 0 1,380 1,450 0 0 2,830 2,830

16/17 485 22,800 0 0 215 1,380 24,880 24,880

2013 FTIP FORMAL AMENDMENT 22

VAR
In Merced and Stanislaus counties, on routes 5 and 99 at various 
locations.  Upgrade landscape irrigation control system.

3039 1C230 201.130 13/14 0 950 0 0 0 250 1,200 1,200

SHOPP PROGRAMMING TOTALS 1,618 26,948 11,632 17,695

BRIDGE PRESERVATION (TOTALS) 0 6,531 2,456 0
COLLISION REDUCTION (TOTALS) 1,259 2,402 9,176 16,263

27,710

BRIDGE PRESERVATION

COLLISION REDUCTION

MANDATES

MOBILITY

ROADWAY PRESERVATION

ROADWAY PRESERVATION

5 0.4 / 0.9

140 6.1 / 35.8
In and near Merced, from east Junction 33 to Route 99. 
Rehabilitate pavement.

3023 0Y740

EMERGENCY RESPONSE

3,808

140 0.0 / 42.1
Near Merced at various locations, from Route 5 to 6 miles east 
of Merced. Upgrade metal beam guardrails.

3018 0Y110

Near Firebaugh, at the John "Chuck" Erreca Safety Roadside 
Rest Area (SRRA). Upgrade water and wastewater system.

201.015

2012 SHOPP Projects List
($1,000)

5,639

COLLISION REDUCTION

2013 FTIP

2013 FTIP FORMAL AMENDMENT 22

201.121

3008 0W620 201.235
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(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County VAR

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

205-0000-0243

CTIPS ID:

SILVIA DAYAK 948-7780PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for Emergency Repair- SHOPP ER Program (Projects are

consistent w- 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 category- Repair

damage caused by natural disasters, civil unrest, or terrorist acts.)

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPPER

(209)

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New ProjectActive  22TPHIMMAS04/25/2014

Official Date

      1,200,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Caltrans

PE

  1,200,000

  1,200,000

• SHOPP - Emergency Response  -

  1,200,000

  1,200,000

******** Version 1 - 04/17/2014 ********2012 SHOPP Amend. 12H-452 adds a Major Damage Restoration project on Routes 5 and 99. This project entails upgrading landscape irrigation controllers to reduce water usage in

accordance with State's drought emergency proclamation.

Comments:

04/25/2014Product of CTIPS Page  1
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Rachel Falsetti 
April 10, 2014 
Page 7 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
This amendment adds a Major Damage Restoration project in Merced and Stanislaus counties on 
routes 5 and 99 at a total capital cost of $950,000.  This project is necessary to upgrade landscape 
irrigation controllers to reduce water usage in accordance with California’s drought emergency 
proclamation.  The project allocation was funded from the Major Damage Restoration Reservation 
in the 2012 SHOPP.    
 

Amend # 
 

PPNO 

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM 
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY 
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf.  Meas. 
 

12H-452 
 
 

3039 

 
10-Mer-Var 

Var 
 

1C230 
10 1400 0091 

 
In Merced and Stanislaus 
counties, on routes 5 and 99 at 
various locations.  Upgrade 
landscape irrigation control 
system.                 

 
$950 (C) 

 
13/14 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$250 
$250 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 26 
Senate: 12 

Congress: 18 
51 Locations 

 
This amendment adds a Major Damage Restoration project in San Joaquin County on routes 4, 5, 
12 and 99 at a total capital cost of $850,000.  This project is necessary to upgrade landscape 
irrigation controllers to reduce water usage in accordance with California’s drought emergency 
proclamation.  The project allocation was funded from the Major Damage Restoration Reservation 
in the 2012 SHOPP.    
 

Amend # 
 

PPNO 

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM 
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY 
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf.  Meas. 
 

12H-453 
 
 

3040 

 
10-SJ-Var 

Var 
 

1C240 
10 1400 0092 

 
In San Joaquin County, on 
routes 4, 5, 12 and 99 at various 
locations.  Upgrade landscape 
irrigation control system.                 

 
$850 (C) 

 
13/14 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$200 
$200 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 26 
Senate: 12 

Congress: 18 
40 Locations 

 
 
 
 
 
      Original Signed By   
      RICK GUEVEL, Chief  
   Office of SHOPP Management 
 
 Approved: 
 
 
 
 Original Signed By  

RACHEL FALSETTI 
Chief 
Division of Transportation Programming 
 
cc: DISTRICT DIRECTORS (2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 10) 
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(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County VAR

PPNO: EA:

BP

SHOPP

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

205-0000-0126

CTIPS ID:

PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for SHOPP Bridge Rehab & Recon (Grouped Projects for

SHOPP Bridge Rehabilitaion & Reconstruction. Projects are consistent w-

40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Table 2- Widening narrow pavements or

reconstructing bridges (no additional travel lanes))

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPP BP

Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 01/24/2013

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

01/24/2013

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 9

 8

 7

 6

 5

 4

 2

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

10 Amendment - New Project

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

 22

  6

  6

  3

  2

  1

      9,991,000

      6,458,000

     40,390,000

    132,634,000

    127,986,000

    125,569,000

    125,569,000

    153,495,000

     87,485,000

      5,978,000

        899,000

 3

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TLEWIS

TLEWIS

TLEWIS

TLEWIS

TPHIMMAS

07/19/2012

07/12/2012

04/07/2011

07/15/2010

03/13/2009

02/26/2009

11/17/2008

06/29/2007

01/24/2013

Official Date

      8,914,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Caltrans

PE

  6,458,000   2,456,000

  6,458,000   2,456,000

• SHOPP - Bridge Preservation  -

  8,914,000

  8,914,000

******** Version 10 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add one new project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that was amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-058 adds $2.456 M project on SR 140 in FFY

14/15.

******** Version 1  - 04/02/12 ********Using "Toll Credits" to replace State Cash for FFY 13/14 projects.

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 7 - 04/06/2011 ********Amend 6 to add new $4.648 M bridge rehab. project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend. 10H-258.

******** Version 6 - 04/09/2010 ********Updating SHOPP BP Lump Sum programming based on Feb.25, 2010 SHOPP Listing. Fund source 2 is from ARRA-SHOPP.

******** Version 5 - 03/24/2009 ********adding amend 6 back into CTIPS now that amend 3 approval issues in CTIPS have been resolved. Admin amend 6 is shifting SHOPP A/C funding to SHOPP ARRA funding for Hwy 99 Bridges

(2) per Caltrans Local Assistance staff.

******** Version 4 - 03/13/2009 ********Amend 3 version from 1/16/09 had been incorrectly deleted when creating amend 6 before having officially approved amend 3 in CTIPS. Amend 3 received state approval (2/6/09) and federal

approval (2/27/09). Recreating amend 3 identical to package submitted. 

******** Version 3 - 01/14/2009 ******** Carrying forward 2006 into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.

******** Version 2 - 03/02/2007 ********  Funding modification to two SHOPP Bridge projects per Caltrans : 1) Merced River Bridge #39-71 increase R/W cap from 177,000 to $422,000 and decrease const by the same amount

$9,791,000 to $9,546,000 in FY07/08. No overall change in funding amounts; 2) Merced 99 Bridge Replacement Add State HBRR for R/W $395,000 in FY06/07 and increase const funds from $44,274,000 to $44,669,000

******** Version 1 - 07/03/2006 ********

Comments:

04/18/2014Product of CTIPS Page  1

PRIOR

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Rectangle



(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County VAR

PPNO: EA:

BP

SHOPP

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

205-0000-0126

CTIPS ID:

SILVIA DAYAK 948-7780PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for SHOPP Bridge Rehab & Recon (Grouped Projects for

SHOPP Bridge Rehabilitaion & Reconstruction. Projects are consistent w-

40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Table 2- Widening narrow pavements or

reconstructing bridges (no additional travel lanes))

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPP BP

(209)

Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

10

 9

 8

 7

 6

 5

 3

Amendment - New Project

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

11 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  1

 22

  6

  6

  3

 22

      9,991,000

      8,914,000

      6,458,000

     40,390,000

    132,634,000

    127,986,000

    125,569,000

    125,569,000

    153,495,000       5,978,000

 4

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TLEWIS

TLEWIS

TLEWIS

TPHIMMAS

01/24/2013

07/19/2012

07/12/2012

04/07/2011

07/15/2010

03/13/2009

02/26/2009

11/17/2008

04/21/2014

Official Date

      8,987,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Caltrans

PE

  6,531,000   2,456,000

  6,531,000   2,456,000

• SHOPP - Bridge Preservation  -

  8,987,000

  8,987,000

******** Version 11 - 04/18/2014 ********Amend 22 to adjust project (EA 0F740) cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database listing.

******** Version 10 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add one new project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that was amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-058 adds $2.456 M project on SR 140 in FFY

14/15.

******** Version 1  - 04/02/12 ********Using "Toll Credits" to replace State Cash for FFY 13/14 projects.

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 7 - 04/06/2011 ********Amend 6 to add new $4.648 M bridge rehab. project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend. 10H-258.

Comments:
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(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County Var

PPNO: EA:

CR LUMP

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

305-0000-0000

CTIPS ID:

SILVIA DYAK 948-7780PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for SHOPP Collision Reduction (Grouped Projects for

Safety Improvements- SHOPP Collision Reduction Program. Projects are

consistent w- 40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 & 3 Categories.)

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPP CR

(209)

Safety Improvement Program.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 03/26/2014

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

21

20

19

18

17

16

14

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

22 Amendment - Other (Explain ==>)

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

 14

 12

 10

  1

 23

 21

 15

 19

     23,382,000

     24,335,000

     21,934,000

     14,452,000

      7,085,000

     15,908,000

     14,989,000

     13,563,000

15

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

11/14/2013

07/29/2013

06/20/2013

01/24/2013

07/19/2012

08/22/2012

06/26/2012

01/27/2012

03/26/2014

Official Date

     28,993,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Caltrans

PE

  1,152,000   2,402,000   9,176,000  16,263,000

  1,152,000   2,402,000   9,176,000  16,263,000

• SHOPP - Collision Reduction  -

 28,993,000

 28,993,000

******** Version 22 - 03/25/2014 ********Amend. 19 to add 3 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2014 SHOPP.

******** Version 21 - 11/13/2013 ********SHOPP Amend. 12H-370 adds $861,000 project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 140 in FFY 15/16; Remove $1.707 M project (EA 0X320) in FFY 14/15; Update cost of FFY

12/13 project (EA 0U500).

******** Version 20 - 07/24/2013 ********Addressing 2 SHOPP Amendments: 1) SHOPP Amend. 12H-252 moves out FFY 13/14 project to FFY 14/15 & updates cost from $5.826 M to $6.520 M. 2) SHOPP Amend. 12H-259 to add

new $1.707 M project in FFY 14/15.

******** Version 19 - 05/13/2013 ********SHOPP Amend. 12H-216 adds $7.482 M project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 152 in FFY 15/16.

******** Version 18 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add 2 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-091 adds $2.656 M project on SR 165 in FFY

14/15; SHOPP Amend. 12H-043 adds $4.711 M project on SR 59 in FFY 15/16.

******** Version 1  - 04/02/12 ********

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 14 - 01/27/2012 ********Adding $1,259,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 12/13, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.# 10H-512. Also changing funding for $5,826,000 project in

FFY 13/14 to be 100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits."

******** Version 13 - 09/27/2011 ********Adding $5,826,000 (88.53% SHOPP AC; 11.47% State Cash) Safety Improvement project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-451.

******** Version 12 - 11/23/2010 ********Carrying over changes made in 2009 FTIP Amend. #28 & zeroing "Prior" projects outside of 2011 FTIP quadrennial years.

******** Version 11 - 11/10/2010 ********

******** Version 10 - 10/01/2010 ********Removing erroneous FFY 08/09 $5,555,000 project; Correcting FFY 09/10 project cost from $2,169,000 to $2,560,000; Show funding splits (88.53/11.47) for FFY 08/09 and 09/10 projects;

Zero out "Prior Year" balances.

******** Version 9 - 08/03/2010 ********Administrative Modification to add $6,478,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 11/12, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-045.

******** Version 8 - 01/16/2009 ********Modifying to match Caltrans 10/3/08 SHOPP Collision Reduction figures.

******** Version 7 - 01/14/2009 ******** Carrying 2006 SHOPP into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.

******** Version 6 - 07/20/2007 ********Adding $163,800 (rounded $164,000) in FY06/07 for Childs Ave & G St. signal (City of Merced) as part of lump sum via admin. amendment

******** Version 5 - 03/29/2007 ********

Prior active version 5 from 3/02/07 deleted in error. Prop 1B state bond funding changes as requested by Caltrans District 10. Childs Ave. signal project deleted and August Ave. signal added to list with additional funds for

construction.

******** Version 4 - 05/16/2006 ******** carryover project into 2006

******** Version 3 - 08/30/2004 ********

******** Version 2 - 02/08/02 ********

Re-Generated SHOPP Lump Sum Project

Comments:

04/18/2014Product of CTIPS Page  1

PRIOR

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Rectangle



(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County Var

PPNO: EA:

CR LUMP

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

305-0000-0000

CTIPS ID:

SILVIA DYAK 948-7780PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for SHOPP Collision Reduction (Grouped Projects for

Safety Improvements- SHOPP Collision Reduction Program. Projects are

consistent w- 40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 & 3 Categories.)

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPP CR

(209)

Safety Improvement Program.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

22

21

20

19

18

17

15

Amendment - Other (Explain ==>)

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - New Project

Amendment - New Project

23 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

 19

 14

 12

 10

  1

 23

 21

 22

     28,993,000

     23,382,000

     24,335,000

     21,934,000

     14,452,000

      7,085,000

     15,908,000

     14,989,000

16

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

03/26/2014

11/14/2013

07/29/2013

06/20/2013

01/24/2013

07/19/2012

08/22/2012

06/26/2012

04/18/2014

Official Date

     29,100,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Caltrans

PE

  1,259,000   2,402,000   9,176,000  16,263,000

  1,259,000   2,402,000   9,176,000  16,263,000

• SHOPP - Collision Reduction  -

 29,100,000

 29,100,000

******** Version 23 - 04/18/2014 ********Amend 22 to adjust project (EA 0U500) cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database listing.

******** Version 22 - 03/25/2014 ********Amend. 19 to add 3 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2014 SHOPP.

******** Version 21 - 11/13/2013 ********SHOPP Amend. 12H-370 adds $861,000 project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 140 in FFY 15/16; Remove $1.707 M project (EA 0X320) in FFY 14/15; Update cost of FFY

12/13 project (EA 0U500).

******** Version 20 - 07/24/2013 ********Addressing 2 SHOPP Amendments: 1) SHOPP Amend. 12H-252 moves out FFY 13/14 project to FFY 14/15 & updates cost from $5.826 M to $6.520 M. 2) SHOPP Amend. 12H-259 to add

new $1.707 M project in FFY 14/15.

******** Version 19 - 05/13/2013 ********SHOPP Amend. 12H-216 adds $7.482 M project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 152 in FFY 15/16.

******** Version 18 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add 2 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-091 adds $2.656 M project on SR 165 in FFY

14/15; SHOPP Amend. 12H-043 adds $4.711 M project on SR 59 in FFY 15/16.

******** Version 1  - 04/02/12 ********

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 14 - 01/27/2012 ********Adding $1,259,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 12/13, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.# 10H-512. Also changing funding for $5,826,000 project in

FFY 13/14 to be 100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits."

******** Version 13 - 09/27/2011 ********Adding $5,826,000 (88.53% SHOPP AC; 11.47% State Cash) Safety Improvement project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-451.

******** Version 12 - 11/23/2010 ********Carrying over changes made in 2009 FTIP Amend. #28 & zeroing "Prior" projects outside of 2011 FTIP quadrennial years.

******** Version 11 - 11/10/2010 ********

******** Version 10 - 10/01/2010 ********Removing erroneous FFY 08/09 $5,555,000 project; Correcting FFY 09/10 project cost from $2,169,000 to $2,560,000; Show funding splits (88.53/11.47) for FFY 08/09 and 09/10 projects;

Zero out "Prior Year" balances.

******** Version 9 - 08/03/2010 ********Administrative Modification to add $6,478,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 11/12, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-045.

Comments:
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Adjusted CMAQ Apportionments
As a result of LOU/MOU Exchange Agreements between Regions

FY 12/13 ‐ 17/18

MPO/County 12/13 13/14 14/15  15/16  16/17 17/18
Amador (Central Mtn County) 326,937                  320,844 320,844 320,844 320,844 320,844                 

Butte  2,265,923               2,223,700 2,223,700 2,223,700 2,223,700 2,223,700              

Calaveras (Central Mtn County) 973,227                  0 2,050,870 383,908 383,908 383,908                 

Fresno (SJ Valley) 13,416,631             14,166,626 13,166,626 13,166,626 13,166,626 13,166,626            

Kings (SJ Valley) 1,838,271               1,804,017 2,304,017 1,804,017 2,304,017 1,804,017              

Kern 10,089,222             9,901,220 9,901,220 9,901,220 9,901,220 9,901,220              

Madera (SJ Valley) 1,812,833               1,779,052 1,779,052 1,779,052 1,779,052 1,779,052              

Mariposa (So. Mtn County) 156,649                  153,730 153,730 385,730 153,730 153,730                 

Merced (SJ Valley) 3,976,674              4,313,400 3,016,400 3,016,400 3,016,400 3,016,400              

MTC (SF Bay Area) 44,409,028             63,208,833 63,208,833 63,208,833 63,208,833 63,208,833            

MTC‐Solano Co (SF Bay Area) 2,943,516               2,888,667 2,888,667 2,888,667 2,888,667 2,888,667              

MTC‐Solano Co (Sac Metro) 1,707,917               1,676,091 1,676,091 1,676,091 1,676,091 1,676,091              

Nevada Co. (western part) 847,695                  831,899 831,899 831,899 831,899 831,899                 

SACOG (Sac Metro) 24,494,572            28,735,941 28,735,941 29,175,941 28,735,941 28,735,941            

     El Dorado 2,012,850              1,975,343 1,975,343 1,975,343 1,975,343 1,975,343             

     Placer 4,525,451              4,441,124 4,441,124 4,441,124 4,441,124 4,441,124             

     Sacramento 14,209,923            18,642,935 18,642,935 19,082,935 18,642,935 18,642,935           

     Yolo 2,689,276              2,639,165 2,639,165 2,639,165 2,639,165 2,639,165             

     Sutter 1,057,071              1,037,374 1,037,374 1,037,374 1,037,374 1,037,374             

San Diego  6,217,636               31,286,574 23,390,014 31,286,574 31,286,574 31,286,574            

San Joaquin (SJ Valley) 7,382,746               7,584,775               8,098,721               9,649,775               9,197,639 9,697,639              

SCAG Region 305,733,785          249,735,857 258,441,244 249,735,857 249,735,857 249,735,857         

     Los Angeles (SCAB) 136,109,457          133,573,200 133,573,200 133,573,200 133,573,200 133,573,200         

     Los Angeles (MDAB) 5,052,370              4,958,224 4,958,224 4,958,224 4,958,224 4,958,224             

     Riverside (SCAB) 61,032,597            29,225,023 24,625,023 24,625,023 24,625,023 24,625,023           

     Riverside (SSAB) 5,672,587              5,566,884 5,566,884 5,566,884 5,566,884 5,566,884             

     Riverside (MDAB) 328,579                 322,457 322,457 322,457 322,457 322,457                

     Orange 48,006,065            38,806,065            51,302,625            42,597,238 42,597,238 42,597,238           

     Ventura 19,195,886            8,321,872 8,321,872 8,321,872 8,321,872 8,321,872             

     San Bernardino (SCAB) 22,015,359            21,605,126 21,605,126 21,605,126 21,605,126 21,605,126           

     San Bernardino (MDAB) 6,807,699              6,680,845 6,680,845 6,680,845 6,680,845 6,680,845             

     Imperial 1,497,981              1,470,068 1,470,068 1,470,068 1,470,068 1,470,068             

     (Tribal) Morongo ‐ Riverside County* 11,284                   11,074 11,074 11,074 11,074 11,074                  

     (Tribal) Pechanga ‐ Riverside County* 3,920                      3,847 3,847 3,847 3,847 3,847                     

SLOCOG ‐ San Luis Obispo (Eastern Part)* 2,314,305               2,271,181 2,271,181 2,271,181 2,271,181 2,271,181              

Stanislaus (SJ Valley) 7,418,159               7,279,930 7,279,930 7,279,930 7,279,930 7,279,930              

Tahoe (Lake Tahoe) 948,918                  499,435 499,435 59,435 499,435 499,435                 

Tehama (Tuscan Butte)* 544,706                  534,555 534,555 534,555 534,555 534,555                 

Tulare (SJ Valley) 5,313,336               5,214,328 5,214,328 5,214,328 5,214,328 5,214,328              

Tuolumne (So. Mtn County) 475,200                  466,345 466,345 466,345 466,345 466,345                 

Statewide Totals 445,607,887          437,685,827          438,453,643          437,260,909          437,076,772          437,076,772         

Legend:

MPO with Active MOU/LOU Agreements

MPO Region Total (SACOG and SCAG)

Counties that are part of a MPO Region

2015 FSTIP
2013 FSTIP

2014‐04‐09 Tracking of CMAQ borrowing and repaying_LB_Rev
4/11/2014
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TABLE 1: REVENUE Revised 4/22/2013

Merced County Association of Governments
2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 22
($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22
     Sales Tax 
       -- City
       -- County
     Gas Tax $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $53,800
       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities) $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $18,400
       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties) $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $35,400
     Other Local Funds $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $11,200
       -- County General Funds
       -- City General Funds
       -- Street Taxes and Developer Fees
       -- RSTP Exchange funds $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $11,200
     Transit $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $6,500
       -- Transit Fares $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $6,500
     Tolls (e.g. non-state owned bridges)
     Other (See Appendix 1) $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $35,176
Local Total $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $106,676
     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other (See Appendix 2) $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
Regional Total $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $1,152 $1,259 $25,675 $26,948 $11,632 $11,632 $17,695 $17,695 $57,534
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $1,152 $1,259 $25,675 $26,948 $11,632 $11,632 $17,695 $17,695 $57,534
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B $52,064 $52,064 $52,064
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42) $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $6,400
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other (See Appendix 3)
State Total $56,359 $56,466 $27,519 $28,792 $13,232 $13,232 $19,295 $19,295 $117,785
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $2,844 $2,844 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $11,538
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $618 $618 $632 $632 $632 $632 $632 $632 $2,514
      5311f - Intercity Bus $225 $225 $358 $358 $300 $300 $300 $300 $1,183
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks $584 $584 $584
      5324 - Emergency Relief Program
      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program
      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other (See Appendix 4)
Federal Transit Total $4,271 $4,271 $3,888 $3,888 $3,830 $3,830 $3,830 $3,830 $15,819
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $3,892 $3,977 $4,313 $4,313 $3,016 $3,016 $3,016 $3,016 $14,322
      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program 
      Federal Lands Access Program
      Federal Lands Highway
      Federal Lands Transportation Program
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 1 $3,464 $3,464 $2,534 $949 $790 $690 $100 $1,974 $7,077
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $853 $853 $503 $503 $1,356
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway Highway Crossings
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) $233 $233 $981 $981 $1,214
      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
      Transportation Alternatives
      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)
      Tribal Transportation Program
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI) $702 $702 $702
      Other (see Appendix 5)
Federal Highway Total $8,058 $8,143 $7,080 $5,495 $4,659 $4,559 $4,600 $6,474 $24,671

       Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $12,329 $12,414 $10,968 $9,383 $8,489 $8,389 $8,430 $10,304 $40,490
     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     Other (See Appendix 7)
Innovative Financing Total

$95,857 $96,049 $65,656 $65,344 $48,890 $48,790 $54,894 $56,768 $266,951

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
1 FTIP Administrative Modification 21 made updates per 04/02/2014 updated HBP listing.
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TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED Revised 4/22/2013

Merced County Association of Governments
2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 22
($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22

Local Total 1 $7,109 $7,109 $7,421 $7,255 $7,204 $7,204 $6,999 $7,170 $28,738

     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other (See Appendix A)
Regional Total
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $1,152 $1,259 $25,675 $26,948 $11,632 $11,632 $17,695 $17,695 $57,534
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $1,152 $1,259 $25,675 $26,948 $11,632 $11,632 $17,695 $17,695 $57,534
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B $52,064 $52,064 $52,064
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42) $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $6,400
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other (See Appendix B)
State Total $56,359 $56,466 $27,519 $28,792 $13,232 $13,232 $19,295 $19,295 $117,785
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $2,844 $2,844 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $11,538
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $618 $618 $632 $632 $632 $632 $632 $632 $2,514
      5311f - Intercity Bus $225 $225 $358 $358 $300 $300 $300 $300 $1,183
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks $584 $584 $584
      5324 - Emergency Relief Program
      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program
      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other (See Appendix C)
Federal Transit Total $4,271 $4,271 $3,888 $3,888 $3,830 $3,830 $3,830 $3,830 $15,819
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $3,891 $3,891 $4,295 $4,295 $3,010 $3,010 $2,967 $2,967 $14,163
      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure 
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program 
      Federal Lands Access Program
      Federal Lands Highway
      Federal Lands Transportation Program
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 1 $3,464 $3,464 $2,534 $949 $790 $690 $100 $1,974 $7,077
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $853 $853 $503 $503 $1,356
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway Highway Crossings
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) $233 $233 $981 $981 $1,214
      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
      Transportation Alternatives
      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)
      Tribal Transportation Program
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI) $702 $702 $702
      Other (see Appendix D)
Federal Highway Total $8,057 $8,057 $7,062 $5,477 $4,653 $4,553 $4,551 $6,425 $24,512

      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $12,328 $12,328 $10,950 $9,365 $8,483 $8,383 $8,381 $10,255 $40,331
     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     Other (See Appendix F)
Innovative Financing Total

$75,796 $75,903 $45,890 $45,412 $28,919 $28,819 $34,675 $36,720 $186,854

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
1 FTIP Administrative Modification 21 made updates per 04/02/2014 updated HBP listing.
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TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED Revised 4/22/2013

Merced County Association of Governments
2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 22
($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22

Local Total $19,560 $19,560 $19,248 $19,414 $19,465 $19,465 $19,670 $19,499 $77,938

     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
Regional Total $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation)
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program
      STIP (Including Augmentation)
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other 
State Total 
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants 
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      5324 - Emergency Relief Program
      5329 - Public Trnasportation Safety Program
      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other
Federal Transit Total
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $1 $86 $18 $18 $6 $6 $49 $49 $159
      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program
      Federal Lands Access Program
      Federal Lands Highway
      Federal Lands Transportation Program
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway Highway Crossings
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
      Transportation Alternatives
      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)
      Tribal Transportation Program
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other
Federal Highway Total $1 $86 $18 $18 $6 $6 $49 $49 $159

      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $1 $86 $18 $18 $6 $6 $49 $49 $159
     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     Other
Innovative Financing Total

$20,061 $20,146 $19,766 $19,932 $19,971 $19,971 $20,219 $20,048 $80,097REVENUE - PROGRAM TOTAL
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